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]EXCHALNGE 0F NOTES (MARCH 7, APRIL 5, AND JUNE 22, 1939)
CONSTITUTING AN ARRANGEMENT RELATING TO VISITS IN

UNIFORM BY MEMBERS 0F DEFENCE FORCES BETWEEN
CANADA AND THE UJNITED STATES 0F AMERICA

The Carwdîan Minister at Washington to the
United' States Secretary of State

lus '-IMae:sty's Minister for Canada presents his compliments to theSecretary of State and lias the honour to refer to the question of secuirinig
Permlission for individual memibers of thc Canadian Defence Forces to, visit the
lJnhtpd States in uniform. This question was raised in the final paragraph of
ý. note fromn Secrebary of State dated December lOth, 1927. The matter oflispensing with the formality of making application throungh the diplomatie,h aniiel in sucli cases hias reeived the attentioni of the interested Canadian

In~ the view of thie Departînent of National Defence it is not desirable tohisPense withi ail formiality in connection with visits of individual members ofIle defence forces in uniformn from eithier country to the territory of the other;
i s thoughit to be questionable whether it would be in the national interest

0do so and breaches of etiquýette or of the law by vîsitors in uniformi are apt to
18sume a significant importance.

1E{owever in referring to the intimation made by the United States
'uthorities that it is unnecessary to miake a specific request for permission for
nIdiWdual members of the defence forces in uniformi to visit the United States
he Department of National Defence is prepared to issue instructions that,
I"dividuials of the Canadiani Militia Service are niot to proeeed to, the United
ýtates li uniformn, or to wear uniformi when in the U7nited States without~ first
ýbtfining permission froin the District Officer Commiianding by whomi a pais
eill bie given to the inidividual stati-ng the occasion and the period for which the.

"-c,8ry authority hias been granted. Iii the case of the personnel of the Royalýaiiadi an Na"- and the Royal Canadian Air Force the neeessary authorization
ýill be issuied fromi Nationial Defence hieadquarters.

SlIn outlining the proposed procedure whilih the Caniadian authorities areýUijig to apply in the future it would be appreciated if the Legation mnight be
irred whether a simiilar procedure Aotildl be acceptable to the competent

Itorities of the United Statea- Governmnent. The procedure would bc that
ýei1c requests for permission for individual members of Uniited States
ýeece F~orces te visit Canada need not be made through the diplomatie

htnland that individuals of the United States Defence Forces visitiag
lxdain uxiiform should obtain the permission of their Corps or other

Pproriate commander anid be prepared to show, snch " pass " to the Canadiaxi
111igration inspector at the port of entry.

SIt is stated that at the present time the Canadiaxi Immigration authorities
S110t permit entry of uniformred members of the Forces of another country

11espermission hias been obtained therefor through the diplomatie chanuel.
1 the event however that the proposai outlined above, is agreeable to the



competent authorities of the United States Government consideration will 1)(3
given by the Director of Immigration ini Canada to the issuance of appropriate
instructions to the immigration inspectors along the border.

No change is contemaplated at present in the procedure for the admissiou,
of organized parties of muembers of the Defence Forces in uniform from either
country to the territory of the other.

It is not desired that the new procedure should apply to visits by individual S
members of police forces in uniform. The Commissioner of the Royal CanadiaU o
Mounted Police to whom the question was referred in connection with visits tO d
the United States of individual members of the force in uniform, has stated that fi
the Royal Canadian Mounted Police Rules and Regulations forbid a member of fi
the force to enter the United States in uniform without permission apart fron0 t]
exceptional circumistances. In view of the delay which transmitting a request b
through the diplomatie channel or securing a pass would entail the Commissionet S
desires to rely upon the broad statement of the United Status authorities ui
referred to in the first paragraph of the present note that a request for per- ti
mission is, not necessary. It is understood however that the crossing of th I
boundary without specific authority will be reserved for exceptional circurn W
stances and in accordance with the practice that has been followed heretofore îu 0
such matters. J

Sir -Herbert Marler would be grateful to be informed whether the propose
procedure meets with the approval of the competent authorities of the Unite
States Government and in the event that it does to be informed of a date up"J'
which it would be convenient to have the said procedure put into effect.

CANADiAN LEGAION J
Washington, D.C.

Mardi 7, 1939.

The United States Secretary of State to
the Canadicrn Minis ter at Washington

The Secretary of State presents hs compliments to the Honorableth
Minister of Canada and has the honor to acknowledge the reeeipt of his nt
no. 58, dated March 7, 1939, concerning the matter of dispensing withth
formality of making application through diplomatie channels for permission f
visits of individual members of the Defense Forces, in uniform, from Canada O
the United States to the territory of the other.

The Seoretary of State is now in receipt of communications fromth
interested Federal authorities whieh state that the procedure suggested by h
Oanadian Department of National Defence is agreeable to this GovernmentW
that~ individual members of the Defense Forces, in uniformr, desiring to ii
from Canada or the United States to the territory of the other will obti
special permission from the individual's Commanding Officer for each spefi
visit, whieh permission will be evidenced by a written pass showing, ini additfi
the dates of commencement and termination of the visit, this pasa to be sho
teq the border authorities for entrance into and exit from the territory ofth
other.

The proposed procedure can be pu~t into effect, July 1, 1939, if such action i
agreeable te the Ganadian authorities.

DEPARMFNTOF STÂTE,
Washigton, April 5, 1939.



The Canadian Minîister at Washington to
the United States Secretary of State

No. 165
His Majesty's Minister for Canada presents his compliments to the

Secretary of State and has the honour to, refer to the Department of State's note
0f Ari 5, 1939, and pevi*us correpndence cncerning the matter of

dsens8Inl wth the formality cfmaki*ng application throdlomtccanl
fo permiSsion for vsits of individual members of the Defence Forces in uniform

fro Canada othe United Statest the teritor of the other country. In
the Deprm ' oe under refernce twas tated hat the procedure suggested
by the Canadian Department of National Defence was agreeable to the United
States Government whereby individual members of the Defence Forces in
uniform desiring to, visit from Canada or the United States to, the territory of
the other country would obtain special permission from the individual's Com-
lnanding Officer for each specific visite this permission to be evidenced by a
Written pass showing in addition the dates of the commencement and termination
Of the visit. The pas would be shown to the authorities at the International
I3oundary. It was added that the proposed procedure could be put into effect on
July le 1939, if such action were agreeable to the Canadian authorities.

Sir Herbert Marier is instructed to state that it is agreeable to the Canadian
Government that the proposed procedure be put înto effect on July 1, 1939.

CANADIAN LEGATioN3une 22, 1939. Washington, D.C.
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